## **Advertisement for Bids**



Sealed proposals will be received by Troy University at Physical Plant Conference Room, 1 Melton Carter Drive, Troy University until 1:00 PM CDT, September 28, 2023 for the Janice Hawkins Park Pond Enhancements on the Troy University, Troy Alabama Campus, at which time bids will be publicly opened and read.

**General Scope of Work Includes:** Mass grading, drainage, erosion control, utilities, weir walls, boulders, stream enhancement, landscape plantings, pedestrian bridges, bridge abutments, light installation and electrical work.

A cashier's check or bid bond payable to Troy University in an amount not less than five (5) percent of the amount of the bid, but in no event more than \$10,000, must accompany the bidder's proposal. Performance bond and evidence of insurance required in the bid documents will be required at the signing of the Contract.

A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held on September 21, 2023; 1:00 PM CDT for the purpose to answer bidder questions. Meeting to be held at Troy University at Physical Plant Conference Room, 1 Melton Carter Drive, Troy University. Contact Goodwyn Mills Cawood, LLC for plans and specs; 334-271-3200. Email amanda.fonte@gmcnetwork.com

Bids must be submitted on proposal forms furnished in the project manual. All bidders bidding in amounts exceeding that established by the State Licensing Board for General Contractors must be licensed under the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 8, Code of Alabama, 1975, and must show evidence of license before bidding or bid will not be received or considered by the Owner. The bidder shall show such evidence by clearly displaying his or her current license number on the outside of the sealed envelope in which the proposal is delivered. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive technical errors if, in the Owner's judgment, the best interests of the Owner will thereby be promoted.

The State of Alabama passed new legislation effective January 1, 2012 known as the Beason-Hammon Alabama Taxpayer and Citizen Protection Act, Act No. 2011-535. This legislation requires anyone receiving state monies to verify that they are in compliance with the new immigration law. AWARDED vendors must be able to prove compliance through the Federal E-Verify process via <a href="www.uscis.gov/everify">www.uscis.gov/everify</a> or <a href="http://immigration.alabama.gov">http://immigration.alabama.gov</a>. No payments will be made to any vendor who cannot prove satisfactory compliance, as stated. This compliance is required regardless of dollar value of bid.

Work is to begin on or about issued Notice to Proceed and signed Construction Contract; 240 calendar days. Actual schedule to be determined at pre-construction meeting scheduled after intent to award is given.

## **OWNER:**

## **PROJECT MANAGER:**

Troy University April Johnson 100 University Park Troy, AL 36082 334-670-3402

acjohnson@troy.edu

Troy University Physical Plant Robert Burkey Troy, AL 36082 334-670-3342